Case 3:15-cr-00002-TCB Document 19 Filed 03/04/20 Page 1 of 2 **FILED IN OPEN COURT** U.S.D.C. - Newnan 21 2020 JAMES N. HATTEN, Clerk UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTBY: - Deputy Clerk NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA NEWNAN DIVISION UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Criminal No. 3:15-CR-002

v.

EUN SOO KIM Defendant Judge Timothy C. Batten, Sr.

Violation: 15 U.S.C. § 1

ORDER OF JUDICIAL REMOVAL

Upon the joint stipulated request of the United States, by Byung J. Pak, United States Attorney for the Northern District of Georgia, and Defendant Eun Soo Kim (individually and through counsel), and upon all prior proceedings and submissions in this matter; and full consideration having been given to the matter set forth herein, the Court finds:

1. Defendant is not a citizen or national of the United States.

2. Defendant is a citizen and native of The Republic of Korea.

3. Defendant entered the United States at or near Atlanta, Georgia on February 28, 2020, on an order of extradition from the Federal Republic of Germany.

4. At the time of sentencing in the instant criminal proceeding, Defendant will be convicted in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia for violation of 15 U.S.C. § 1. 5. The maximum term of imprisonment for a conviction of violating 15 U.S.C. § 1 is 10 years.

6. Defendant is, and at time of sentencing will be, subject to removal from the United States pursuant to Section 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) of the Immigration and Nationality Act ("INA"), as amended, 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I), as an alien who committed a crime involving moral turpitude (other than a purely political offense) or an attempt or conspiracy to commit such a crime.

7. Defendant has waived his right to notice and a hearing under Section 238(c) of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1228(c).

8. Defendant has waived the opportunity to pursue any and all forms of relief and protection from removal.

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Section 238(c) of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1228(c), that Defendant is to be removed from the United States to The Republic of Korea promptly after completing the term of imprisonment imposed in the above-styled case.

SO ORDERED, this <u>4th</u> day of March , 2020.

TÌMOTHY C. BATTEN, SR. UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

2